

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RONALD W. PAUL,  
Petitioner

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

\*Isaiah S. Gant  
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Andrew C. Brandon  
Assistant Federal Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, Tennessee 37203  
(615) 736-5047

\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Mr. Paul’s state conviction, post-conviction efforts, and judgment ..... 4

II. Mr. Paul’s post-release conduct..... 4

III. The federal prosecution against Mr. Paul..... 6

IV. Appeal..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Mr. Paul’s valid Tennessee judgment—which relieved him of the duty to register as a sex offender in the state—relieved him of his federal duty to register under SORNA..... 10

A. Under the valid, unchallenged Tennessee judgment, Mr. Paul was not required to register as a sex offender ..... 12

B. Because Mr. Paul had a valid state-court judgment relieving him of the duty to register at the state level, he had no separate federal obligation to register as a sex offender under SORNA..... 14

1. The structure and practical application of SORNA demonstrate that Mr. Paul was not required to register as a sex offender ..... 15

2.	An interpretation of SORNA that would allow the federal government to commandeer state registries for alleged “federal” obligations would violate the Tenth Amendment .....	16
3.	If SORNA can be interpreted as creating a separate federal obligation for an individual who has been relieved of the duty to register at the state level, then it is unconstitutionally vague as applied to Mr. Paul to “waive” a lack of an obligation.....	18
4.	The district court’s orders preventing Mr. Paul from arguing that the Tennessee judgment relieved him of the federal duty to register impermissibly deprived Mr. Paul of his right to present a defense .....	20
II.	It was an improper delegation of legislative authority for the Attorney General to determine whether SORNA’s registration requirements apply to offenders like Mr. Paul who were convicted prior to SORNA’S enactment .....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX CONTENTS:		
	<i>United States v. Paul</i> , Case No. 17-5329, ___F. App’x ___, 2017 WL 6278773 (6th Cir. Dec. 11, 2017) (Opinion affirming Mr. Paul’s conviction).....	A-1 to A-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Blodgett v. Holden*, 275 U.S. 142 (1927))..... 18

*Connally v. General Constr. Co.*, 269 U.S. 385 (1926))..... 19

*Gundy v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)..... 21

*Johnson v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... 19

*Konvalinka v. Chattanooga-Hamilton County Hosp. Auth.*,  
249 S.W.3d 346 (Tenn. 2008) (internal citations omitted)..... 13

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. V. Epstein*, 516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... 13

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 21

*Nichols v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)..... 8

*Paul v. State*, 75 S.W.3d 926 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 29, 2001)..... 4

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 17

*Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)  
(citing *Blodgett v. Holden*, 275 U.S. 142 (1927)) ..... 18

*Smith v. Doe*, 538 U.S. 84 (2003) ..... 19

*State v. Paul*, No. 01C01-9511-CC-00358, 1997 WL 578969, at \*1  
(Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 19, 1997)..... 4

*United States v. Blaszak*, 349 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*United States v. Brown*, 586 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 11

*United States v. Felts*, 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)  
(citing 42 U.S.C. §§ 16911(10)(a))..... 10, 15

*United States v. Gaudin*, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... 20

*United States v. Kebodeaux*, 570 U.S. 387 (2013)..... 9, 14

<i>United States v. Paul</i> , Case No. 17-5329, __ F. App'x __, 2017 WL 6278773 (6th Cir. Dec. 11, 2017).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 880 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Starnes</i> , 501 F. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.(s)</u></b>
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) .....	2, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(1) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	14
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 16901.....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 16911(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 16911(10) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 16912(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 16913.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a) .....	15, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 16914(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 16914(b) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 16924.....	10

42 U.S.C. § 16925(a) ..... 10

**Other**

**Page No.(s)**

Dept. of Justice, Nat'l Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration  
and Notification [hereinafter "SMART Guidelines"], 73 Fed. Reg. 38030  
(July 2, 2008)..... 10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(30) ..... 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-204(b)(1)..... 4

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1. The Full Faith and Credit statute ..... 13

Omnibus Crime and Safe Streets Act of 1968 ..... 10
